stock. Our historical net tangible book value is the amount of our total tangible assets less our total liabilities. Historical net
tangible book value per share represents historical net tangible book value divided by the 26,926,475 shares of our common
stock outstanding, including 676,148 shares of unvested restricted common stock as of September 30, 2017.

   After giving effect to our issuance and sale of 4,500,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at the public
offering price of $12.00 per share, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2017 would have been $135.5 million,
or $4.31 per share. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value per share of $1.15 to existing
stockholders and immediate dilution of $7.69 in as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors purchasing
common stock in this offering. Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting as adjusted net tangible book
value per share after this offering from the public offering price per share paid by new investors. The following table
illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

   If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase 675,000 additional shares of our common stock in full at the public
offering price of $12.00 per share, the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after
this offering would be $4.46 per share, representing an increase to existing stockholders of $1.30 per share, and an
immediate dilution of $7.54 to new investors in this offering.

   The table and calculations above are based on 26,926,475 shares of our common stock outstanding, including 676,148
shares of unvested restricted common stock as of September 30, 2017, and exclude:

• 3,044,614 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of
September 30, 2017, at a weighted average exercise price of $11.23 per share;

• 1,628,505 shares of our common stock available for future issuance as of September 30, 2017, under our 2015
Stock Option and Incentive Plan; and

• 730,860 shares of our common stock available for future issuance as of September 30, 2017, under our 2015
Employee Stock Purchase Plan.

   If any additional shares are issued in connection with the exercise of options or pursuant to our equity sales agreement
with Cowen and Company, LLC, you will experience further dilution.

S-68

Public offering price per share $ 12.00
Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2017 $ 3.16
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors

purchasing shares in this offering $ 1.15
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 4.31
Dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering $ 7.69

Page 83 of 135

11/14/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1640266/000104746917006885/a2233772z424...

Table of Contents

MATERIAL U.S. TAX CONSIDERATIONS FOR NON-U.S. HOLDERS OF COMMON STOCK

   The following is a discussion of material U.S. federal income and estate tax considerations relating to ownership and

disposition of shares of our common stock by a non-U.S. holder. For purposes of this discussion, the term "non-U.S. holder"

means a beneficial owner (other than a partnership or other pass-through entity) of our common stock that is not, for U.S.

federal income tax purposes: